47.00

Tax Collector's Office 625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 957-5280 (925) 957-2898 (FAX)

Contra Costa County



Russell V. Watts

County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Brice B. Bins Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector

Lulis Lopez Assistant Tax Collector

IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) **THIS LETTER IS VOID.**

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

 Tract / MS #
 City
 T.R.A.

 9495
 Concord
 79036

Parcel #: 117-040-086-3

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2020-2021 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2021-2022 tax lien, which became a Lien on the **1st day of January, 2021** is :

\$24,400.00

Our estimate for Supplementals taxes is:

\$21,190.00

This tract is not subject to a 1915 Act Bond.

The amount calculated is <u>void</u> 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector <u>Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.</u>

RUSSEL V. WATTS Treasurer-Tax Collector

By:

Bond No.: 38K008260 Premium: \$456.00

<u>PRINCIPAL</u>	TITLE COMPANY	SURETY
Chicken Farm Associates, LLC	Old Republic Title Company	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
3675 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #350 Street Address	1000 Burnett Ave., #400 Street Address	1610 Arden Way, Suite 299 Street Address
Lafayette, CA 94549 City, State, Zip	Concord, CA 94520 City, State, Zip	Sacramento, CA 95815 City, State, Zip
Marsha J Boyette Contact Person	Dawn Cabral Contact Person	Peggy Roy Contact Person
(925) 283-8470 Phone Number	<u>(925) 687-7880</u> Phone Number	(916) 830-6075 Phone Number
	BOND AGAINST TAXES	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS:	
The Ohio Casualty Insurance and existing under the law to transact surety business Contra Costa, State of Cal HUNDRED NINETY DOLI Costa, for the payment of ourselves, our heirs, exect firmly by these presents. Sealed with our sea 2021. The conditions of the Principal is about to file materact of land in said County special assessments colle land covered by said map(are not as yet due or paya NOW THEREFORE assessments collected as	s of the State ofNew Hames in California are held and firm ifornia, in the penal sum of FC. ARS (\$45,590.00), to be paid which will and truly be made, votors, administrators and success and dated this _8th day be above obligation is such that ap(s) entitled SUBDIVISION 90 of Contra Costa, and there are cted as taxes, for the 2021-202 s), which taxes and special as ble. E, if said Principal shall pay all taxes which are a lien against	Surety, a corporation organized apshire and authorized and pound unto the County of Courty FIVE THOUSAND FIVE to the said County of Contrave and each of us bind essors, jointly and severally, of January, t WHEREAS, the above bound 495 covering a subdivision of a recertain liens for taxes and 22 tax year, against said tract of sessments collected as taxes, of the taxes and special said tract of land covered by
effect. Otherwise it shall re	main in full force and effect.	bligation shall be void and of no
By: Dresident (ALL SIGNATURES MUST B	Services Tuc, its manager	TY: The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company to F Reyes, Attorney-In-Fact
BOND REVIEWED AND APPR CONTRA COSTA COUNT TREASURER - TAX COLLEC EY:		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Tandity of that doodinging.		1
State of California County of Orange)	·
On JAN 0 8 2021	before me,	Sara Sinining, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Renato F Reyes	
his/her/their authorized capacity(i	f satisfactory evider nt and acknowledgo ies), and that by his	nce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are- ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the son(s) acted, executed the instrument.
l certify under PENALTY OF PEF paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under the la	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official so	eal.	SARA SININING Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2239411 My Comm. Expires Apr 22, 2022
Signature Sava S-		(Seal)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8203288-976053

POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Renato F.

	Reyes, Jackie Kiola, Sara Sinining
,	all of the city of Los Angeles state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 12th day of March , 2020 .
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary
5	On this 12th day of March, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
5	N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
200	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
	This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
form form	ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
	ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
1	Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
1	Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
	I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohic Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this
	INSURATE INS

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	On <u>January 11, 2021</u> before me, <u>Kimberlee</u> Johnson personally appeared <u>Aniel Freeman</u>	Iannalone, Notary Public, insert name and title of the officer)
Optional Information Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	KIMBERLEE JIANNALONE COMM. #2223135 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Signature flysberlee fannalore	(Seal)
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of		
Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: or form(s) of identification or credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:	unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.	
of form(s) of identification of credible witness(es) ✓ Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:	unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document	
Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: containing pages, and dated Page # Entry #	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Method of Signer Identification
	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: Notary contact:	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: of form(s) of identification credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
☐ Individual(s) Other	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: order form(s) of identification order credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry #
Corporate Officer(s)	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Guardian/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s)	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ○ form(s) of identification ○ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other
Other:	Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	Method of Signer Identification Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: ○ form(s) of identification ○ credible witness(es) Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # Entry # Notary contact: Other Additional Signer(s) ☐ Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)